

Department of Human Resources

SENIOR SERVICES DIVISION

313 PUBLIC SERVICE BUILDING, SALEM, OREGON 97310

February 9, 1982

HUMAN REJOURCES BUREAU

FEB 1 2 1982

7₁₈₁9₁11₁11₁12₁2₁3₁4₁5₁6

City of Portland City Hall 1220 S.W. Fifth Avenue Portland, Oregon 97204

Dear Grantee:

We have enclosed three copies of an Amendment to Notification of Grant Award No. 82-023 A2 .

This is the reduction of your NGA referred to in SSD-AR-82-1, attachment 2, which is the result of Congressional action.

This Grant Award must be signed and returned even if the District plans to submit an Area Plan Revision. Cash reimbursement will be discontinued if this Award is not returned by February 26, 1982.

Please sign on the reverse side of the Award and complete title, Grantee Organization and date lines. Return the white copy to SSD and retain the blue copy for your records.

Sincerely.

Robert S. Zéigen/

Deputy Administrator

RSZ:bdt

Enclosure

cc: AAA Director

TITLE III

152958

DISTRICT #2 Multnomah		ARD NUMBER <u>82-023</u> RIOD FROM <u>7-1-81</u>	
3. TYPE OF AWARD ACTION [INITIAL AWARD	X ADDITION	NAL ΛWARD ,	OTHER (SEE 7.)
4. NAME AND ADDRESS OF GRANTEE ORGANIZATION City of Portland City Hall 1220 S.W. Fifth Avenue Portland, Oregon 97204	Erm Soc Bur 522	NAME AND ADDRESS O ON AGING DIRECTOR a Hepburn, Manager ial Services Divisio eau of Human Resourc S.W. Fifth - 8th Fl tland, Oregon 97204	n es oor
6. BASIS FOR AWARD This grant award is issued grant period as follows:	Part B SOCIAL	Part C-1 NUTRITION	Part C-2 NUTRITION
PRIOR GRANT AWARD AWARDED THIS ACTION	\$ 727,184	\$ 770,244	\$ 272,043
CUMULATIVE GRANT AWARD TO DATE (Unawarded Balance After	\$ -0- \$ 727,184 \$(48,671	\$ (14,446) \$ 755,798) \$(-0-)	\$ (7.297) \$ 264,746 \$ (-0-)
above Action) 7. REMARKS/SPECIAL CONDITIONS			
No Additional Con	ditions		
8. NAME AND TITLE OF AUTHORIZE		SIGNATURE:	DATE:
Robert S. Zeigen, Deputy Adminis Reviewed by Field Representat		Business Ma	17-10-32- nnagement: 0

ACCEPTANCE OF GRANT AWARD UNDER TITLE III - P.L. 95-478

On behalf of the Grantee organization, the Grant awarded by the Oregon Department of Muman Resources - Office of Elderly Affairs under the provisions of Title III of the Older Americans Act of 1955, as amended, is hereby accepted.

By accepting the Grant, it is understood and agreed that all funds are to be expended for the purposes set forth in the Area Plan, in accordance with the terms of this Notification of Grant Award, and all applicable laws, regulations, policies, and procedures of the State of Oregon and the Administration on Aging of the U. S. Department of Health and Human Services. It is further understood that the proper administration, including program and fiscal monitoring and assessment of all service contracts under this Grant, by technically qualified personnel, will be the responsibility of the Grantee.

It is understood that any deviation from the project as proposed in the Area Plan may result in termination of award funds at the determination of the Department of Human Resources-Office of Elderly Affairs who may demand specific performance of any terms in the Area Plan or Notification of Grant Award when any deviation occurs in the fulfilling of the terms of the Area Plan or Grant.

Signature of Official
•
Title of Official
Grantee Organization
A Comment of the Comm
Date Accepted

PROCEDURE

OEA: Completes front side of NGA and signed by Administrator/Designee; forwards one white and one colored copy to Grantee Organization.

GRANTEE: Completes four lines on reverse side of white and colored copies; retains colored copy and returns white copy to OEA.

An Ordinance authorizing acceptance of grant No. 82-023, Amendment No. 2 in the sum of \$1,747,728 through Title III of the Older Americans Act of 1965, as amended, to continue services for the elderly of Portland/Multnomah County, Human Resources Bureau, AU 380, Area Agency on Aging, for the period July 1, 1981 through June 30, 1982; amending the FY 81-82 City Budget by decreasing appropriations in the amount of \$21,742; transferring funds; adjusting line items; and declaring an emergency.

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. Pursuant to Ordinance No. 152095, approved August 12, 1981, City Council accepted grant No. 82-023 in the sum of \$1,701,985 to continue services for the elderly of Portland/Multnomah County for the period July 1, 1981, through June 30, 1982.
- 2. Pursuant to Ordinance No. 152544, approved November 18, 1981, City Council accepted grant No. 82-023, Amendment No. 1 which awarded an additional \$67,484 in accordance with the FY 81-82 Annual Plan.
- As a result of Congressional action this grant is now being reduced by \$21,742 (\$14,446 in Part C-1 and \$7,296 in Part C-2).
- 4. It is, therefore, appropriate for the Mayor and the Auditor to accept on behalf of the City, grant No. 82-023, Amendment No. 2, in the sum of \$1,747,728, through Title III of the Older Americans Act of 1965, as amended from the State Senior Services Division, to continue services to the elderly of Portland/Multnomah County, Human Resources Bureau, AU 380, Area Agency on Aging, for the period July 1, 1981, through June 30, 1982, amending the FY 81-82 City Budget by decreasing appropriations in the amount of \$21,742; transferring funds; and adjusting line items as set forth in Exhibit "A".

NOW THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. The Mayor and the Auditor are hereby authorized to accept on behalf of the City, grant No. 82-023, Amendment No. 2, in the sum of \$1,747,728, through Title III of the Older Americans Act of 1965, as amended, to continue services to the elderly of Portland/Multnomah County, Human Resources Bureau, AU 380, Area Agency on Aging, for the period July 1, 1981 through June 30, 1982, as set forth in Exhibit "A".

b. The City Budget is hereby amended as follows:

FEDERAL/STATE GRANTS FUND

		. 2	(\$14,446)
		. 2	(\$ 7,296)
cs: Transfer to Ot General	her Funds,		(\$14,446)
Transfer to Ot General	her Funds		(\$ 7,296)
<u>ID</u>			
Transfer from Oth Federal/State	er Funds		(\$14,446)
Transfer from Other Federal/State	er Funds		(\$ 7,296)
cs: BUC NO.	PROJECT NO.	EXPENSE CODE	AMOUNT
39600056 39800306 39800306 39800314 39800314 39800209 39800241 39800420 39800357	1150 1150 1259 1259 1259 1151 1152 1154 1153	210 283 284 283 284 285 284 284 284	(\$1,726) (\$2,019) (\$7,673) (\$ 933) (\$6,249) (\$ 114) (\$ 757) (\$ 757) (\$ 757)
	Older Americans Ad Grant No. 82-023, Title III-C-2 Older Americans Ad Grant No. 82-023, s: Transfer to Oth General Transfer from Oth Federal/State Transfer from Oth Federal/State s: BUC No. 39600056 39800306 39800306 39800314 39800314 39800314 39800314 39800209 39800241 39800420	Older Americans Act Grant No. 82-023, Amendment No Title III-C-2 Older Americans Act Grant No. 82-023, Amendment No s: Transfer to Other Funds, General Transfer to Other Funds General Transfer from Other Funds Federal/State Transfer from Other Funds Federal/State s: BUC No. PROJECT No. 39600056 39800306 39800306 39800306 39800306 39800314 3259 39800314 3259 39800314 3259 39800209 39800209 39800241 39800241 39800241 39800420 1154	Older Americans Act Grant No. 82-023, Amendment No. 2 Title III-C-2 Older Americans Act Grant No. 82-023, Amendment No. 2 S: Transfer to Other Funds, General Transfer to Other Funds General Transfer from Other Funds Federal/State Transfer from Other Funds Federal/State S: BUC No. PROJECT EXPENSE NO. CODE 39600056 39800306 1150 283 39800306 1150 284 39800314 1259 283 39800314 1259 284 39800314 1259 284 39800314 1259 285 39800209 1151 284 39800241 39800241 1152 284 39800420 1154

ORDINANCE No.

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because any delay in enactment of this Ordinance will result in the discontinuance of cash reimbursement to the City; therefore, this Ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council, MAR 1 0 1982

Commissioner Margaret Strachan 3-2-82 EEH:DR:mh

Attest:

Auditor of the City of Portland

THE COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:			
	Yeas	Nays	
JORDAN	des orm:		
LINDBERG		-	
SCHWAB	Ï		
STRACHAN			
IVANCIE	A.D.A.Len.		

FOUR-FIFTHS CALENDAR		
JORDAN		
LINDBERG		
SCHWAB		
STRACHAN		
IVANCIE		

Calendar No. 614

ORDINANCE No. 152958

Title

An Ordinance authorizing acceptance of Grant No. 82-023, Amendment No. 2 in the sum of \$1,747,728 through Title III of the Older Americans Act of 1965, as amended, to continue services for the elderly of Portland/Multnomah County, Human Resources Bureau, AU 380, Area Agency on Aging, for the period July 1, 1981 through June 30, 1982; amending the FY 81-82 City Budget by decreasing appropriations in the amount of \$21,742; transferring funds; adjusting line items; and declaring an emergency.

Filed	MAR	5	1982		
-------	-----	---	------	--	--

GEORGE YERKOVICH

Auditor of the CITY OF PORTLAND

By John Crack
Deputy

INTRODUCED BY

Commissioner Margaret Strachan

NOTED BY THE	E COMMISSIONER
Affairs	
Finance and Administration	
Safety	
Utilities MSA	achen/16
Works	///
BUREAU A	APPROVAL
Burcau: Human F	Resources
Prepared By	Date:
Erma E. Hepburn	3-2-82
Budget Impact Review	:
□ Completed □	Not required
Bureau Head Erma E. Hepbur	Ettplum
CALE	ENDAR
Consent	Regular X
NOTE	D BY
City Attorney	
City Auditor	
City Engineer	